The gross proceeds of the Subscription is approximately HK$49,750,000. The net

proceeds of the Subscription of approximately HK$49,650,000 will be applied towards

the new agriculture businesses and the general working capital of the Group. As at the

date of this announcement, the details of the intended use of the net proceeds have not

been determined by the Company.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscriber and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so

far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned. The

Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial position (in

particular, the working capital and cash flow position) of the Group.

5

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription

are as follows:

 As at the date of
 this announcement
 and immediately Immediately
 before completion after completion
 of the Subscription of the Subscription
 No. of  Approximate No. of  Approximate
 Shares  % Shares %

Tse Michael Nam (Note 1) 50,996,000 4.78% 50,996,000 4.03%

The Subscriber (Note 2) – – 222,883,783 17.59%

Other public Shareholders 1,016,626,572 95.22% 992,742,789 78.38%

Total: 1,067,622,572 100.00% 1,266,622,572 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Tse Michael Nam is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

2. Before the completion of the Subscription, the Subscriber is interested in 23,883,783 Shares,

representing approximately 2.24% of the issued share capital of the Company and is classified as

public Shareholders of the Company.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 86,141,855 share

options outstanding and HK$79,650,000 outstanding convertible bonds (which may be

converted into approximately 140,476,189 Shares).

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD